Appendix D.01
NHDOT District 1 ADA Audit Summary

Date: 02/11/2016
Updated 18 August 2016

Non Compliance Items:

e Accessible Parking Spaces

» Each accessible parking space is at least 96 inches wide.
= Parking spaces are not painted, but seem to have sufficient space.
= Restripe the accessible space, min. 96” wide.
= Start parking lot/ramp work in summer 2017.

» An adjacent access aisle (a no-parking zone usually designated by diagonal
striped ground paint) that is at least 96 inches (8 feet) wide, preferably
provided on the passenger side of the parking space. (Van Accessible)

= Parking spaces are not painted, but seem to have sufficient space.
= Restripe the accessible aisle, min. 96” wide.
= Start parking lot/ramp work in summer 2017.
» Where possible, access aisles have NO PARKING signs.
= Access aisle is located directly in front of walkway/ramp to building so
it is not possible to install sign in this location.
= Not possible to install, this is in compliance.

e Exterior Accessible Path of Travel

» The path of travel is not banked or does not have a cross slope greater than
1:48 (2%).
= Ramp cross slope is greater than 2%.
= Repave access ramp
= Start parking lot/ramp work in summer 2017.

e Ramps

» Cross slope of the ramp is not steeper than 1:48.
= Ramp cross slope is greater than 2%.
= Repave access ramp
= Start parking lot/ramp work in summer 2017.

e Accessible Entrances and Exterior Doors

» Door hardware is usable with one hand without tight grasping, pinching, or
twisting of the wrist, such as a lever or pull handle.
= Exterior outer door has knobs.
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= Replace door handle for both sides of existing door
= Complete by December 2016.
» If there is a threshold, it is no higher than % inch at the door and is beveled

on both sides.
= Threshold is 2.5” outside.
= Reconfigure/reconstruct doorway threshold (Pavement shim?).

= Start parking lot/ramp work in summer 2017.

e Accessible Reception — Service Counters

» For a reception/service counter that is not used for writing, there is a 36-inch
portion that is no higher than 36 inches from the floor.
=  Reception window is 46 inches from the floor.
= “Ring bell for service” sign posted with accompanying bell. In

Progress.

» For a counter where the surface is used for writing, there is a 36-inch long
portion with 27 inches open space for knee clearance beneath the counter.
= Clip boards are provided for reasonable accommodation. No
additional action necessary.

e Accessible Interior Path of Travel and Interior Doors

» For both sides of the door, the hardware is operable by a single hand without
tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist (lever or pull handle, or a

panic bar).
= Most of the office doors, closets, & 1 restroom have knobs. (Approx.

16.) Only the newer restroom & 2 of 3 exterior doors have handles
= All door hardware (inside and outside) to be replaced by district.
= Complete by December 2016.

e Accessible Toilet Rooms Checklist

» There is appropriate signage identifying the restroom (unisex, male or
female) with the wheelchair symbol, mounted on the exterior wall, adjacent
to the door handle, with Braille and raised letter and symbols.

= Bathroom has braille sign but is too high
=  Move existing sign to compliant height.
=  Complete by December 2016.
» See items under Water Closet Elements for additional issues.

e Water Closet (Toilet) Elements

» Current spacing and configuration of room and existing fixtures is not
compliant.
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= Toilet and sink are too close together and currently doesn’t provide
adequate clearance.
= Reconstruct toilet room to comply with all requirements, will require
plumbing, electrical and construction work.
= Plan to start construction in 2018, may coordinate with similar work
at other districts if needed.
The distance from the centerline of the water closet to the sidewall is 16-18
inches.
= Distanceis 21”.
= Will address during toilet room reconstruction.
Water closet flush control is located on the open side of the room.
= Will address during toilet room reconstruction.
The toilet paper dispenser is mounted 7-9inches forward of edge of the toilet
bowl.
= Will address during toilet room reconstruction.
There is one horizontal side wall grab bar mounted 33-36 inches above the
floor that is 42 inches long, mounted no more than 12 inches away from the
rear wall, extending at least 54 inches from the rear wall.
=  Will address during toilet room reconstruction.
There is one horizontal rear wall grab bar that is 36 inches long, with 12
inches of length of that bar provided on the transfer side of the water closet.
= Will address during toilet room reconstruction.

Accessible Lavatory (Sink) Elements

» The pipes beneath the lavatory sink are not insulated.

=  Will address during toilet room reconstruction.

Where Room Signs are Provided

» All permanent rooms where the use is not likely to change, such as

conference and meeting rooms, courtrooms, toilet rooms, etc., have signs
with Braille and raised letters and symbols posted on the wall adjacent to the
handle side of the door. Exit signs are included in this requirement.

= No rooms other than bathroom are currently signed.

= Provide signage with Braille for 2" bathroom, breakroom and exits.

= Complete by December 2016

Employee Break Rooms with Kitchens

» Where a kitchen or kitchenette is provided with a sink, the top of the sink is

no higher than 34 inches from the floor (606.3) and there is clear floor space
that is at least 48 inches long, parallel to and centered on the sink that is also
at least 30 inches wide (parallel approach complying w/305) .

= Sink is currently >34” maximum (36” measured).



= Parallel approach provided, although not compliant. See deficiency
below
= Address as part of kitchen reconstruction.

» If a stove cooktop is also provided, then there is a clear floor space that is at
least 30 inches wide by 48 inches long centered on the sink, with at least 27
inches knee & toe clearance beneath the sink (305&306).

= No clearance provided beneath the sink.

= Remove existing combination kitchenette and construct new
kitchenette without cooktop or oven. No knee/toe clearance
necessary for this construction.

= Complete by December 2019

606.2 Clear Floor Space. A clear floor space complying with 305, positioned for a forward
approach,and knee and toe clearance complying with 306 shall be provided.

EXCEPTIONS: 1. A parallel approach complying with 305 shall be permitted to a kitchen sink
in a space where a cook top or conventional range is not provided and to wet bars.

Notes:

306.2 Toe Clearance.

306.2.1 General. Space under an element between the finish floor or ground and 9 inches (230 mm)
above the finish floor or ground shall be considered toe clearance and shall comply with 306.2.

306.2.2 Maximum Depth. Toe clearance shall extend 25 inches (635 mm) maximum under an element.

306.2.3 Minimum Required Depth. \Where toe clearance is required at an element as part of a clear floor
space, the toe clearance shall extend 17 inches (430 mm) minimum under the element.

306.2.4 Additional Clearance. Space extending greater than 6 inches (150 mm) beyond the available knee
clearance at 9 inches (230 mm) above the finish floor or ground shall not be considered toe
clearance.

306.2.5 Width. Toe clearance shall be 30 inches (760 mm) wide minimum.

430-635
(a) (b)

elevation plan

306.3 Knee Clearance.

306.3.1 General. Space under an element between 9 inches (230 mm) and 27 inches (685 mm) above the
finish floor or ground shall be considered knee clearance and shall comply with 306.3.

306.3.2 Maximum Depth. Knee clearance shall extend 25 inches (635 mm) maximum under an element at
9 inches (230 mm) above the finish floor or ground.

306.3.3 Minimum Required Depth. \Where knee clearance is required under an element as part of a clear
floor space, the knee clearance shall be 11 inches (280 mm) deep minimum at 9 inches (230 mm)
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above the finish floor or ground, and 8 inches (205 mm) deep minimum at 27 inches (685 mm)

above the finish floor or ground.
306.3.4 Clearance Reduction. Between 9 inches (230 mm) and 27 inches (685 mm) above the finish floor

or ground, the knee clearance shall be permitted to reduce at a rate of 1 inch (25 mm) in depth for

each 6 inches (150 mm) in height.
306.3.5 Width. Knee clearance shall be 30 inches (760 mm) wide minimum.

30 min

25 max

@ (b)
elevation plan
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